EN    EN
COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES
Brussels, 22.12.2006
SEC(2006) 1725
COMMISSION STAFF WORKING DOCUMENT
Accompanying document to the
Proposal for a
DIRECTIVE OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL

No policy
change, only
codification
2.
Codification +
Inland
waterways
3.
Revision +
Inland
waterways
Aggregated impacts 0 + ++
Since the “Revision of legislation, encompassing inland waterways” option alone attains the
objectives of full harmonisation and simplification of Community law in the field, it is the
preferred option.
EN 5   EN
SECTION 1: PROCEDURAL ISSUES AND CONSULTATION OF INTERESTED PARTIES
1.1 Agenda Planning
The initiative is in the Commission’s Agenda Planning under item 2005/TREN/017
“Proposition sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses, y compris les matières
radioactives”. It was postponed until 2006 in order to allow more in-depth consultation.
1.2 Organisation and timing
The preparation of the initiative started at the beginning of 2005 and it was intended to be a
recast of existing pieces of legislation, but during the process it turned out – only in the winter
of 2005 – that the recast procedure would be too complicated and could not be applied. At this
stage it was also decided that an impact assessment should be carried out.
For the above reasons, the Impact Assessment was started at the beginning of May 2006. An
inter-service steering group was not established in the Impact Assessment phase, but informal
bilateral contacts with the relevant departments of SJ, ENTR and DGT were maintained
throughout the preparation of the initiative itself, in particular during winter 2005-06. The
Impact Assessment was completed in August 2006.
1.3 Consultation and expertise
1.3.1 External expertise
External expertise has not been used in producing the Impact Assessment; it has been carried
out by TREN.
However, partly in parallel with the preparation of the initiative, TREN conducted a study by
external consultants: “Evaluation of EU policy on the transport of dangerous goods since
1994”, which was completed by April 20051. The report consists of an evaluation part and a
statistical part. The evaluation part analyses the EU policy of the past but also gives advice for
further policy developments in this field. It is still relevant in the preparation of the initiative
and in the Impact Assessment. The report will be referred to hereinafter as the “Policy
Evaluation”.
1.3.2 Consultations
Member States and EFTA countries were consulted mainly via the Regulatory Committee on
the Transport of Dangerous Goods, whose remit covers EU legislation in this field, according
to the regulatory comitology procedure. The initiative has been prepared in close
collaboration with the Committee, in formal meetings on 24/11/2004, 20/06/2005, 16/12/2005
and 06/03/2006, and between meetings using the Commission’s CIRCA-website.
The European Parliament has been kept informed of the work of the Committee.
Stakeholders, besides participating as observers in the Committee, made their views known in
an ongoing process.
1 See http://ec.europa.eu/dgs/energy_transport/security/goods/policy_en.htm
EN 6   EN
In addition, the Central Commission for Navigation on the Rhine (CCNR) has been consulted,